Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Coast Developments (NW) Limited 06714088
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9609 of 2012
Companies Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full [/We (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Nicholas O'Reilly
address(es) of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
administrator(s) 88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
London London
EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peried
Frem To
{b) Insert date (b) 9 May 2014 {b) 8 November 2014
/
Signed (/ /l/ (—'
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 17/“/“1
I ¥

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, 1t will help Compames House to
contact you If there ts a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

| g

22/11/2014 #107
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Simon Thomas
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London
EC2V 7QF

0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

1en you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
gistrar of Companies at -
ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Moorfields

moorfields mmm| =

London EC2V 7QF
Corporate Recovery

Tel +44 (0)207 186 1144

Fax +44 (0)207 1861177

Web www moarfieldscr com

Emal info@moorfieldscr com

Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

19 November 2014

Moorfields Corperate Recovery Ltd is registered in England and Wales Mo 08910792
The Company’s registered office is at 88 Wood Street Lendon EC2V 7QF

The Inshitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises Simon Thomas Arren Kendall and
Michelas O'Reilly to act as snsolvency practihoners in the UK under sechon 390{2}(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Office Holders acting as Administrators or Administrative Recesvers manage the affairs, business and property of the debter subject to the appaintment and contract only as agent of the
debtor and without personal liability Office Holders acting as Receivers manage the property of the Mortgagor and contract only as agent of the Mortgagor and without personal liability



Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Joint Administrators' Remuneration

4 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

5 Prescribed Part

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

7 Investigations

8 Exit from Admirustration

9 Creditors nghts

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

i Time Analysis for penod 9 May 2014 — 8 November 2014

v Time Analysts for period 19 December 2012 — 8 November 2014

vV Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Charging and Disbursement Recovery
Policy

Dhsclaimer

Thus report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creduors
Jfor any purpose other than updating them for informanon purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“The Company”)
1 Background and Statutory Information

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ fourth progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 9 May 2014 to 8 November 2014 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Adminstrators’ previous
reports dated 16 July 2013, 18 December 2013 and 8 May 2014 There has been no
major deviation from the strategy as set out in our proposals 13 February 2013

The Company entered Administration on 19 December 2012 and Simon Thomas
and Shelley Bullman, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields
Corporate Recover Limited (“Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators

On 20 November 2013, Shelley Bullman was replaced , by an Order of the Court, as
Joint Adminmistrator of the Company by Nicholas O'Retlly, who 1s also a hcensed
tnsolvency Practitioner of Moorfields

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Admirustration Further
information regarding fees is given in Section 3

Based on current information there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors

Statutory information relatng fo the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment i1s attached at Appendix |

2. Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Jont
Admnistrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability

There has been no change to the strategy outlined in the proposal report Delays
experienced n reallsing the asset have resulted in the Administration being
extended Further information regarding Administration extensions I1s given In
Section 8

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 8 May 2014
to 8 November 2014 1s attached at Appendix |l together with a cumulative Receipts

and Payments Account for the period from the date of appointment, 19 December
2012

No Statement of Affairs figures have been provided by the directors, comparisons
are therefore not available

A separate trading account 1s shown at Appendix Il




21

22

| would comment specifically as follows

Asset Realisation

Trading & Site Management — Middieton Retirement Village

As previously advised the Jont Administrators instructed and facilitated a handover
from Savills to an on-site manager employed by the Company in respect of site
management and to a local agents, Royle Estates (“Royles™), in respect of service
charge collection

The Joint Administrators attended the site on 22 September 2014 and chaired a
meeting with all residents to inform them of these changes and to discuss the future
of the site The on site manager subsequently took over site management duties as
of 1 October 2014 and Royles commenced service charge collection from 1
November 2014 Parallel to these management changes the Joint Administrators
assumed direct responsibility for the collection of service charge arrears and the
balance owing has reduced significantly

The majority of service charge receipts and payments are accounted for through
service charge bank accounts However, certain payments are made via an
overdraft facility by the Company These transactions appear on the Recelpts and
Payments Account and Trading Account at Appendix |l

Historically any shortfall in service charge receipts arsing as a consequence of
property voids has been met by Allied Insh Bank plc ("AIB") as the Company’s
secured lender, although AIB i1s under no obligation to continue to do so

Bank Interest

Interest of £0 47 has been earned from funds held in the Joint Administrators
account

Third Party Refund

As previously reported the sum of £480 has been refunded back to the Company
by a third party following an overpayment

Assets still to be realised

Freehold Land & Property — Middleton Towers Retirement Village S 106 Planning
Application

Historically, marketing and disposing of the site has proven challenging due to
planning restrictions that were in place and the interest received date has been
muted However, following a successful application to remove these restrictions the
Joint Administrators are pleased to report a renewed wave of interest In the site as
a development opportunity




23

24

Following an appeal hearing held on 24 September 2014 the Planning Inspectorate
issued a decision confirming that the requested modifications to the S106
agreement were approved In practical terms a number of restrichons were
removed, most significantly the over 55 age restriction on occupancy

Overage

As previously reported, the former owner of the site, Glory Hole Limited (“GHL")
inserted overage provisions into the sale contract when they disposed of the site in
2006 These provisions are subject to legal review and the Company’s rights are
reserved as to their enforceability

Marketing/Sale

The Joint Administrators are now In receipt of a number of offers from parties
interested in acquining the site and 1t 1s increasingly likely the site will be sold via an
online tender process Any parties who have already submitted bids will be formally
invited to partake

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (*SIP") 13, the Joint
Admunistrators confirm there have been no transactions with connected parties in
the period of the Administration or In the two years preceding the Administration
Order

Joint Admunistrators’ Expenses

The expenses paxd by the Joint Admmnistrators in the perniod of this report are
reflected in the receipts and payments account at Appendix |l The following
expenses have been incurred by the Joint Admirustrators' in the period but not paid

Total expenses
outstanding as at

Expenses 08/11/2014
£

Statutory Advertising 76 50
Bond 40 00
Case transfer 29 41
Postage 3521
Sustenance &

accommodation 11417
Conference Calls 57 60
Storage 31935
Travel 71222
Creditors portal 5000

1,434 46




The statement excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an
expense of the Administration In due course because amounts due will depend
upon the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers hsted below

el itaganpltan _— SOETS
O AJrFEIH o R AL T
PLOMIHE
Savills Plc Planning advice Fixed Fee and N/A] £25,000 £25,000
Success Fee

Savills Plc Site management £20,000 per £30,000 £15,000 £15,000

until 09/14 annum
Savills Plc Agents advice Capped time £50,000 Nil £50,000

encompassing afl costs

aspects of the
Administration

Eversheds LLP Legal advice Capped time £63,500 £40,000 £23,500
encompassing all cosis
aspects of the
Administration

Savills were appointed due to their prior involvement with the site having advised
the Bank in respect of valuations pre appointment

Eversheds were appointed as they have sufficient expertise to advise across the
broad range of legal 1ssues arsing

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Joint
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.



32

33

34

3 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovbery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), oris availlable in  hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators offices

The Joint Administrators intend to realise the assets subject to a fixed charge on
behalf of the secured creditor and will receive a fee In respect of work undertaken
No fees have been drawn to date and any future fees will be reported in due
course

Attached at Appendix lll 1s a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides detais of
the costs incurred by activity and grade of staff by reference to tme properly spent
by them In managing the Administration during this period Time costs for the
period from 9 May 2014 to 8 November 2014 were £68,728 This represents
262 12 hours at an average hourly rate of £262 20 per hour No fees have been
drawn to date

| also attach at Appendix IV a cumulative time analysis for the period from 19
December 2012 to 8 Novermber 2014 which provides details of my time costs since
appointment Time costs for this penod are £193,369 30 This represents 722 03
hours at an average hourly rate of £257 51 No fees have been drawn to date

it is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate routine administrative tasks to less
senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators Any matter
of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the semor staff and the Jont
Administrators

The following actwvities have been undertaken during the reporting period,
Administration & Planning

Statutory reporting,

Meetings and conference calls with secured lender,
Producing 6 monthly progress reviews,

Forming and implementing the strategy for the administration

Asset Realisations

Corresponding with agents In retation to marketing and planning,
Corresponding with solicitors in relation to sale and overage




41

42

Trading

Dealing with various property matters in relation to ongoing site management,
Liaising with suppliers and making payments,

Meeting with residents regarding Joint Administrators strategy and ongoing Issues,
Ad hoc correspondence with residents,

Site updates from on site manager,

Insurance claims,

Overseeing handover of site management and account function,

Chasing service charge arrears

Attached at Appendix V is a schedule detailing actwvities undertaken together with
supporting information In accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ SIP 9 This also contains additional information in relation to this
firm’'s policy on staffing, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates
by staff grade

Joint Administrators’' Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are Incurred n respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (f external prowvider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have Incurred disbursements of £1,434 46 since
appomntment No expenses have been drawn in this respect These are shown on
the receipts and payments account at Appendix | Disbursements incurred but not
yet drawn are detailed in section 2 4

Category 2 Disbursemenis

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authonsing the Joint
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements

The Joint Administrators have incurred but not drawn Category 2 disbursements of
£50 in relation to electronic filing



51

52

53

61

62

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds availlable to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted in favour of AIB on 5 June 2009 and the prescribed
part would therefore ordinarily apply

The Prescribed Part {section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge reahsations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the ‘net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors This
equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Company’s net property 1s the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing
for costs, there will be no net property from which to retain and distribute the
prescribed part

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

AIB holds a Legal Mortgage and a Mortgage Debenture, both dated 5 June 2009,
over the assets of the Company At the date of the Administration the indebtedness
was estimated at £15 6m

To date no distnibutions have been paid to the debenture holder under their charge

As detalled in Section 5 a floating charge was granted in favour of AIB on 5 June
2009, and the prescribed part would therefore ordinarily apply Based on present
information 1t 1s anticipated that there will be no net property available to create a
prescribed part

Preferential Creditors

There were no wage arrears or clams for holiday pay at the date of our
appointment To date we have not received any claims from preferential creditors 1t
1s therefore assumed there are no preferential creditors in the Administration




6 3

81

82

83

91

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received claims totalling £222,936 from four
creditors and have yet to receive claims from fourteen creditors rdentified in the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

No defined clanfication of creditors’ claims has been undertaken Based on
current information, and in accordance with information avatable at the time of the
Joint Administrators’ proposals, the Joint Adminustrators do not anticipate there
being sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors
of the Company

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | confirm that |
have submitied a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am
not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company’s financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the penod
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, they are invited to do so in wrniting to Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O’'Reillly at Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street,
London EC2V 7QF.

Exit from Administration

Upon the application of the Joint Administrators dated 8 May 2014 it was ordered
that, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)a of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators’ term of office by extended until 18 June 2015

As outlined in the iitial repert to creditors it 1s the Joint Administrators’ intention to
exit the admimistration into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation should there be
sufficient asst realisations to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditors, failing
which the Company will be dissolved

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liabiity under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further infformation about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised in this progress report



92  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured credtor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out In the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 108)

If you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Tom Anderson of this office in
the first instance on 0207 186 1163 | will report to you again at the conclusion of the
administration or Iin six months’ time, whichever I1s the sooner

For and on behalf of
Coast De, ments (NW) Limited

Vil

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

Dol 0207 186 1163
Fax 0207 186 1177
Emal tanderson@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V
7QF were appointed Joint Administrators on 19 December, 2012 The Administrators now manage the affairs,
business and property of the Company The Joint Admimistrators act as agents only and without personatl lability




Company Information

Company Number

Registered Office

Principal Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Appendix |

Coast Developments (NW) Limited
Statutory Information

06714088

c¢/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London
EC2v 7TQF

Housing Development

Simon Thomas (8920) and Nicholas O'Reilly {8309)

Joint Administrators’ address Moorfieids Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street London

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Extensions

EC2V 7QF

19 December 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companties Court
9609/2012

The directors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Administrators acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company carries
on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests i1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation

The Joint Administrators have sought and been granted an extension
to the period defined by Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
that provides for the automatic end of the Administration after 12
months from the date of appointment



Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administrahon

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of Affawrs
£

RECEIPTS

Funding for trading

Bank Interest Gross

Refund of duplicate payment
Service Charge Receipts

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour
Leisure Cenire costs
Site Operating costs
Insurance
Agents/Valuers Fees
Storage costs

Bank O/D nierest
Service Charge - confractor payments
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal fees

Storage costs

Bank Charges

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Cuirent

Bank 2 Service charges a/c
AlB Admin O/D account
VAT Recelvable / (Payable)

From 09/05/2014

Appendix Il

From 19/12/2012

To 08/11/2014 To 08/11/2014
£ £
0 00 11,217 41
0 47 24 60
000 480 00
4,163 92 416392
4,164 39 15.885 93
000 21,167 81
000 73,596 9)
000 81,566 41
000 434 48
000 27,540 46
000 38 24
3,734 58 7.139 05
1,857 78 1,857 78
18,661 00 18,661 00
41,146 90 41,146 90
87 36 17376
25 00 2500
65,512 62 273,347 80
(61,348 23) (257,461 87)
1,347 29 1,747 74
457 92 457 92
(75.301 46) (283,108 20)
12,148 02 23,440 67
)
/ /(61,348 23) (257,461 87)

Simon Thomas
Joint Administrator



Appendix I

Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’' Trading Account

QOTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Leisure Centre costs
Site Operating costs

TRADING DEFICIT

From 19/12/2012
To 08/11/2014

21,167 81

21,167 81

73,596 91
81,566 41

155,163 32

176,331.13

From

19/12/2012

To 08/11/2014

21,167 81

21,167 81

73,596 91
81,566 41

155,163 32

176,331.13



00 pawib|D $334 [PIO]

zLT9T 00 8TL'89 0Z Z9Z s0¢ 09 241 S5 18 000 SINOH [DjO]
00 007 00 004 os v 000 0s t 000 000 Buippi]
00 00C 00 Ove 0zt 000 0z 1 000 000 siaddng ypum Buiolyoban Gy
00 002 00 00% 0sc 000 0s¢ 000 000 Bupn)y 104 BUUNODY LY
00 00z 00091 080 000 080 000 000 suolpiadQ jo juswsBouow O
86 87T 00 8ZLpL 0L LY 000 08 Zs 04’8 000 SIOpaID
¥4 BLT 00 080'F L 05 L9 000 Ay Dé8 000 spodal Jojipala paindas €9
00 Ove 00 8¥ 0¢0 000 0co 000 0COo aouUspUOdsaLo] JoppaID 05
£ LET 00 OPZ'E 00 ¥l 000 o8 Ll 0z 000 sIDHOW dyidads aspd
e 182 oo oye'e 00wl 000 08 Lt 0ce 000 siopow joba1 z/
6692 00°0565°0¢ geelLl 000 S6¢L OF 4¢ 000 UOCIDSIDIY |ISSY
00 00C 0 091 080 000 080 000 000 Buunsu) ‘Buunoas ‘BuiAjjuspl 9¢
BE 59T 00 08¢g"1 0cs 000 Qs e o/ 1 000 ssaulsng JO B[S G
L 78E 00 0¥S'9 0041 000 og | 04 Sl 000 Ausdold pjoyasnal / pioysald 0¢
0/ 8¥C 00 04¥'2T S€ 06 Qo0 GE g9 00¢C 000 jusby Buibouow //
0 067 0001661 5989 SOE §S ve S0 1€ 000 Buuup|d '3 ujwpy
6EL1T 00 005 0ge 000 oLe 0Z0 000 sUINiaJ 1D PUD VA juloddp jsod 0/
£9 1€2 0o9lLLE Sy £l S0¢E 0L 4 0/¢ 000 Buuaiysed gi
£0 0S¢ 00 8E0'¥ Si 9l 000 T 06 € 000 uCDISILILPY [DIBUBY /|
99 BFE 00 89201 S¥ 62 000 0L 4 G/ 1T 000 Buuojluow aspD &l
£8 50C 00 884 08¢y 000 08y 000 000 Buipoday Alojnipys 1
00 00¥ 00 0001 05¢ 000 000 0se 000 Buiuupig 850D 0l
(3) =240y ypis Hoddng  sjpuociIssajoid

Aunol aBosaay  (3) J50D 2wl $INOH |DJOL B S{UR|SISSY  IOIUDS IBYIO 195DUDW 1BUNDY uolpdung JIOM JO UONDDYISSDID

vL0T/11/80 ©LPLOZT/50/60 Wold
uoyDISILIWPY Ul - papwWn (MN) sjuawdolaaaq jspod

Apuwiwing |s0D 2 awll 44IS P3|Liag
1 xipuaddy



0t 945581

ooo
00081
00 Ove
00 8BrE
00sSL L
0oEvBE
00002 1

000
o0skre
00 08¢

000

05 EES
00 202
00 001
0O 0¥ £
0erLe
050/£81

000
0078z |
0osLS

000
00 00E
00 1E0€
00005 |
00 £43 L€
00 09¥ 82

000

00009

000
001£22

0 9% ¥

00 5E0S
008IZZE
05 966 (1
00 0ZZ

06 ££9 1

00 vOT
00002 |
{Auo 1504d)
wih ) s{so) awll}

Ap ypuaddy

£0zes

oo
050
0z L
oel
0% ¢
0% 51
0L ¥E

000
se8

060

000
oLt
080
050
S0
0979
0c 8

000
059
S6ET

000
0st
Q0 FL
059
§5 9¥1
asetl

000
082
000
oz v
gLz
FLAtA
576
or 5%
oLt
854
0zt
0sE

{Auo 1504d)
wnoD SINOH

15 £5C

gl geT
0000
00002
69 £9C
ST 90T
SE VT
¥l §ce

¥L 68T
L8862
00 00C

B8 PYT
00 58v
05 ¢5¢
00 00¢
STRLL
gy 8te
SL8et

87 ELT
£C £61
Jask:itA

&5 ¥rT
00002
05912
€L LT
E9 ¥ST
[481%4

5 9L
ST PIT
000s1
00 587
2212
79 LET
04 0pE
¥591L
00 002
SE9IE
00044
|7 992
(3) ajoy
Apnoy abouary

Q00

0t 69E'E61

0090 L1
00 081
G Ove
00 9re
005511
DOEYRE
00 09 LI

[£15:14: K4
Qosre e
00 081

00 DOE 6%
05 €S
00 20T
00001
Q0 4Py £
00gelz
0505881

DOzZ4S 9
002z8Z 1
00 0Es

OOEZTS 1L
00 00
Q0 IE0E
00005 |
002L9 LK
00 0T 62

0f €ZE'SY
00 00%
00 £69
00 €22
QELvS v
0o oss
DO gLY CE
05966 11
000z
05 £E9 L
00 ¥0Z
00528

£6 052

or Qv
050
ozt
oet
s
07 51
085t

SL&
S8 8
060

59 41L
ol
080
050
sl
we
05 €8

§590¢
[
St ¥

SO vz
0s 1
00 ¥l
0ss
LA
[HIRT4

€T €T
e
oLy
oy
BE 1L
GlLEe
GLGs
Or 55
o1l
554
0zl
08 61

€06

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
Qoo
000

000
Q0
o
00
000
000

€04
000
000
o0
£0 6
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
RS poddng

{3)i500 WLl SINCH [DjOL T SMDISISEY

¥10Z/LL/90 OLZLOZ/TL 4L won

SET8I

0LSZ
000
000
0o
0o
e
or ZZ

020

000

00 LT
000
000
000
064
oz ¥
048

[ 4
000
0zt

ol 9§
000

00T
ol1ze
00ZZ

§59¢L
0z 0
000
000
ooe
06 ¢
CH¥9
00e
ooo
000
000
0s¢e

saBoubw

uoOYSIUPY U] - pajiw] (MmN} sjuswdojaasq jspo3

Apuiwing (509 ¥ Wi 44IS PAIDISA AKOIAWND

0S¥l

000
000
000
000
0o
000
00

0EZ
oee
000

05 e
oLl
000
000
allt

et

0oo
000
000

[+: ¥4
000
000
0o
oBe

06§
000
000
wr
000
0o
0L0
ov o
000
1744]
000
000

Bupsd

pALInET) 5994 [0}0]
SINOH J010]

Buipoiy

Buipps) juauyuioddo |So0d U0 XO| 4k
sianddns ypm Sugonoban s
Buipoy] Buuuo)g £y

sanssi soAodwa Buob uoy Zy
Buipo!] Jo} Buyunoooy (¥
suonnIRd 10 jJuawabouow (F

suolpBysasud|

spoday vaao 1L
MBIABY IS 0T

sIo)paId
sBuljeaw IoIpaID &5

WD 10)PaID aaioidwI 4G

podsr puy  ¥§

Butpoday/swiold joppasd paIndas s
@ouspuodsanc) oppa1D) 05

spodal 1o)IpaId paIndas £9

sayow apoads aspd
oyoads a0l 09
sizjjow 0821 22

UoIDSDAY JI5SY
siapbw [0B3E p3DI21 19SSy BE
Buunsu] Buunoss BuiApjuapl 9¢
ssausng 1o DS §E

Apsdold plouassal f plouasld ot
by BuBouow £/

Bujuup|d T Yikpy

suINgel | puo VA juoddo 1504 0/
HOM Juswiuinddy 8id T
MIATY JIBUPDd 41
Buuaiysod g1
UOHDISILLLPY (033U /]
Bunopuow 3500 §1
Buipoday AOIMDIS P
spI0Day JO SDuUDUBUIDW £
uonBsYoN juauwuioddy i
an 195 aADIsIIIWPY 1|
Buiuubid 25070 0l

UOIIUN NIOM O UCHDIYISIO|D




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report

1.

11

12

13

Appendix V

Coast Developments (NW) Limited

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
msolvency estates

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summanised as follows
Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the fiing of relevant
notices,

« Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing avallable information to determine the appropniate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Complhiance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the expernence
required

Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

e Middleton Towers Retirement Village
The time spent includes the following matters

« Dealing with legal advisors with regards to the sale agreement and licenses,
» Corresponding with agents in relation to valuation and realisation of assets

Creditors




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report

14

20

The time spent Includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,
Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

« Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,

» Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs,

+ Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparng the statutory return
in accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s expenence
Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters i1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which Is
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this In no way implies that staff at ali such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 485
Director/ Senior Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 200-240

Administrator 125-200




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - Jont Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report

30

Cashier/ Support 160

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited are reviewed periodically

in January & July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's
overheads

QOur rates increased on 1 January 2013 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 October 2010 to 31 December 2012 were

GRADE £
Partner 440
Director/ Semor Manager 325
Manager 300- 325
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 200-220
Administrator 100-200
Cashier/ Support 70-140

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time 1n
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and wiil
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period
covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

http /fwww Icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-
guide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf

Disbursement recovery




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying If external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or
document storage Statement of insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, In
line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

o Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — § pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

» A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
« Mieage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with nflation or increases from our supplier




